We seek to create a portfolio that includes primarily senior secured and one stop by primarily investing approximately
$5.0 million to $30.0 million of capital, on average, in the securities of U.S. middle-market companies. We may also

selectively invest more than $30.0 million in some of our portfolio companies and generally expect that the size of our
individual investments will vary proportionately with the size of our capital base.

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 10-K

Overview 118

We generally invest in securities that have been rated below investment grade by independent rating agencies or that
would be rated below investment grade if they were rated. These securities, which may be referred to as �junk,� have
predominantly speculative characteristics with respect to the issuer�s capacity to pay interest and repay principal. In
addition, many of our debt investments have floating interest rates that reset on a periodic basis and typically do not

fully pay down principal prior to maturity, which may increase our risk of losing part or all of our investment.

60

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 10-K

Overview 119

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014, our portfolio at fair value was comprised of the following:

As of September 30, 2015 As of September 30, 2014

Investment Type

Investments
at
Fair Value
(In
thousands)

Percentage of
Total
Investments

Investments
at
Fair Value
(In
thousands)

Percentage of
Total
Investments

Senior secured $ 197,329 12.9 % $ 262,859 19.5 %
One stop 1,134,222 74.1 940,729 69.8
Second lien 39,774 2.6 59,964 4.4
Subordinated debt 1,715 0.1 3,710 0.3
Subordinated notes in SLF(1) 76,563 5.0 25,589 1.9
LLC equity interests in SLF(1) 22,373 1.5 9,242 0.7
Equity 57,808 3.8 45,519 3.4
Total $ 1,529,784 100.0 % $ 1,347,612 100.0 %

(1)SLF�s proceeds from the subordinated notes and LLC equity interests invested in SLF were utilized by SLF to
invest in senior secured loans.
One stop loans include loans to technology companies undergoing strong growth due to new services, increased
adoption and/or entry into new markets. We refer to loans to these companies as late stage lending loans. Other

targeted characteristics of late stage lending businesses include strong customer revenue retention rates, a diversified
customer base and backing from growth equity or venture capital firms. In some cases, the borrower�s high revenue

[…]

floating interest rates was 1.08% and 1.15%, respectively. In addition, the Class A and B 2010 Notes issued as a part
of the 2010 Debt Securitization; the Class A-1, A-2 and B 2014 Notes issued as part of the 2014 Debt Securitization,
the Credit Facility and the Revolver have floating interest rate provisions based on LIBOR. As of September 30, 2015

and 2014, the weighted average LIBOR floor on the secured borrowings, which reset quarterly, was 1.00% and
1.00%, respectively. We expect that other credit facilities into which we enter in the future may have floating interest

rate provisions.

85

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 10-K

Income taxes: 169

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 10-K

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about MarketRisk 170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming that the consolidated statement of financial condition as of September 30, 2015 were to remain constant and
that we took no actions to alter interest rate sensitivity as of such date, the following table shows the annualized

impact of hypothetical base rate changes in interest rates.

Change in interest rates

Increase
(decrease) in
interest
income

Increase (decrease) in
interest expense

Net increase (decrease)
in investment income

(in thousands)
Down 25 basis points $ (191 ) $ (1,471 ) $ 1,280
Up 50 basis points 383 2,941 (2,558 )
Up 100 basis points 4,479 5,884 (1,405 )
Up 150 basis points 11,576 8,827 2,749
Up 200 basis points 18,726 11,770 6,956

Although we believe that this analysis is indicative of our sensitivity to interest rate changes as of September 30, 2015,
it does not adjust for changes in the credit market, credit quality, the size and composition of the assets in our portfolio

and other business developments, including borrowing under the Debt Securitizations, the Credit Facility or other
borrowings, that could affect net increase in net assets resulting from operations, or net income. Accordingly, we can

offer no assurances that actual results would not differ materially from the analysis above.

We may in the future hedge against interest rate fluctuations by using standard hedging instruments such as interest
rate swaps, futures, options and forward contracts to the limited extent permitted under the 1940 Act and applicable